

Nos. 23-1137

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BOSTON PARENT COALITION FOR ACADEMIC  
EXCELLENCE CORP.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

THE SCHOOL COMMITTEE FOR THE CITY OF BOSTON, ET  
AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
FIRST CIRCUIT

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE BUCKEYE  
INSTITUTE AND MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL  
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

David C. Tryon  
*Counsel of Record*  
Alex M. Certo  
The Buckeye Institute  
88 East Broad Street  
Suite 1300  
Columbus, OH 43215  
(614) 224-4422  
D.Tryon@BuckeyeInstitute.org

William E. Trachman  
D. Sean Nation  
Grady Block  
Mountain States  
Legal Foundation  
2596 South Lewis Way  
Lakewood, Colorado 80227  
(303) 292-2021  
wtrachman@mslegal.org

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

May 20, 2024

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....2

ARGUMENT.....4

I. OCR guidance on proxy discrimination  
measures vacillated significantly before  
SFFA.....4

II. OCR’s guidance gets it wrong, in the same  
way that Boston Public Schools does. ....14

III. The Court should remind lower courts and  
governmental bodies to respect vertical  
precedent, especially in the context of the  
Equal Protection Clause. ....21

IV. The Court should grant certiorari, vacate the  
First Circuit’s decision, and remand.....23

CONCLUSION .....26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) .....	7
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	4, 22
<i>Coal. for TJ v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 218 L. Ed. 2d 71 (2024) .....	19, 24
<i>Coal. for TJ v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 68 F.4th 864 (4th Cir. 2023).....	19
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas</i> , 579 U.S. 265 (2016) .....	9, 10
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013) .....	8
<i>Flemming v. S.C. Elec. &amp; Gas. Co.</i> , 128 F. Supp. 469, 470 (E.D.S.C. 1955), <i>rev'd</i> , 224 F.2d 752 (4th Cir. 1955) .....	22
<i>Hutto v. Davis</i> , 454 U.S. 370 (1982) .....	21
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977) .....	6
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007) .....	5, 11, 23

<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896) .....	4
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009) .....	14
<i>Students for Fair Admission, Inc. v. President and Fellows of Harvard College</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023) .....	2, 3, 12, 16, 20, 23, 25, 26
<i>TXO Prod. Corp. v. All. Res. Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993) .....	22
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 2000d .....	5
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Ashutosh Bhagwat, <i>Separate but Equal?: The Supreme Court, the Lower Fed. Courts, &amp; The Nature of the “Judicial Power”</i> , 80 B.U.L. Rev. 967 (2000) .....	21, 22
Center for American Progress, <i>A Convo With Catherine E. Lhamon, Asst. Sec. for the Office of Civil Rights</i> (Aug. 29, 2023) .....	19
Evan Caminker, <i>Why Must Inferior Courts Obey Superior Court Precedents?</i> , 46 Stan. L. Rev. 817 (1994) .....	22
Jillian Berman, <i>Inside the room where Biden administration officials and college leaders game planned college admissions after</i>	

<i>affirmative action</i> , Morningstar News (July 26, 2023) .....	4
Richard M. Re, <i>Narrowing Supreme Court Precedent from Below</i> , 104 Geo. L.J. 921 (2016) .....	21
The Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776) .....	22
U.S. Dep’t of Educ.’s Off. for Civil Rts. & U.S. Dep’t of Justice’s Civil Rts. Div., <i>Dear Colleague Letter Re: Resources on Students for Fair Admission, Inc. v. President and Fellows of Harvard College and Students for Fair Admission, Inc. v. University of North Carolina et al. (SFFA cases)</i> (Aug. 14, 2023) .....	12, 16
U.S. Dep’t of Educ.’s Off. for Civil Rts. & U.S. Dep’t of Justice’s Civil Rts. Div., <i>Guidance on the Voluntary Use of Race to Achieve Diversity and Avoid Racial Isolation in Elementary and Secondary Schools</i> (Dec. 2, 2011) .....	6, 7
U.S. Dep’t of Educ.’s Off. for Civil Rts. & U.S. Dep’t of Justice’s Civil Rts. Div., <i>Guidance on the Voluntary Use of Race to Achieve Diversity in Postsecondary Education</i> (Dec. 2, 2011) .....	7
U.S. Dep’t of Educ.’s Off. for Civil Rts. & U.S. Dep’t of Justice’s Civil Rts. Div., <i>Questions and Answers About Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin</i> (Sept. 27, 2013) .....	8, 9
U.S. Dep’t of Educ.’s Off. for Civil Rts. & U.S. Dep’t of Justice’s Civil Rts. Div., <i>Questions</i>	

*and Answers Regarding the Supreme Court’s Decision in Students for Fair Admission, Inc., v. Harvard College and University of North Carolina* (Aug. 14, 2023) .....12, 13, 17, 18

U.S. Dep’t of Educ.’s Off. for Civil Rts. & U.S. Dep’t of Justice’s Civil Rts. Div., *Updates to Department of Education and Department of Justice Guidance on Title VI* (July 3, 2018) ..... 10

U.S. Dep’t of Educ.’s Off. for Civil Rts., *Dear Colleague Letter Re: Race and School Programming* (Aug. 24, 2023).....14, 19

U.S. Dep’t of Educ.’s Off. for Civil Rts., *Questions and Answers About Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin II* (Sept. 30, 2016) .....9

U.S. Senate Health Committee Questions for the Record for Catherine Lhamon, Nominee to be Assistant Secretary for Civil Rights, Department of Education (July 14, 2021), ..... 11

**Regulations**

34 C.F.R. § 100.8(c).....5

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....5, 25
